FILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 1ST DEPT 06/14/2024 11:39 AM 2023-04925

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 34 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/14/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

·

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

Appeal Nos: 2023-04925

Sup. Ct. New York County Index No. 452564/2022 (Engoron, J.S.C.)

AFFIRMATION OF ARMEN MORIAN IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

ARMEN MORIAN, an attorney duly admitted to practice law before the Courts of the State of New York, hereby affirms the following statements to be true under the penalties of perjury:

- 1. I am the sole member of Moran Law PLLC, attorneys for Allen Weisselberg ("Mr. Weisselberg") in the above-captioned appeal. I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances set forth herein based on the files and materials maintained by my firm.
- 2. I submit this Affirmation in opposition to Plaintiff People of the State of New York, by Letitia James, Attorney General of the State of New York ("NYAG")'s motion to dismiss Defendants-Appellants' appeal from Supreme Court's September 27, 2023, decision and order (1)

granting summary judgment to NYAG on the first cause of action, (2) denying Defendants-

Appellants' motion for summary judgment dismissing the complaint, and (3) granting NYAG's

motion for sanctions to the extent of sanctioning certain of Defendants-Appellants' counsel in the

amount of \$7,500.00 each.

3. For the reasons set forth in the Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiff-

Respondents' Motion to Dismiss Defendant-Appellants' Interlocutory Appeal, dated June 14,

2024, in which Mr. Weisselberg joins and adopts as if fully set forth herein, Mr. Weisselberg

respectfully requests that the Court deny NYAG's motion in its entirety, and grant any such other

and further relief it may deem proper.

Dated: June 14, 2024

New York, New York

MORIAN LAW PLLC One Grand Central Place

60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600

New York, New York 10165

Phone: (212) 787-3300

Email: armenmorian@morianlaw.com

Attorneys for Allen Weisselberg

2